and the translation risk related to USD to INR and USD
to XAF-XOF (pegged to Euro).

		�  The foreign exchange risk management policy of the
Group requires it to manage the foreign exchange risk by
transacting as far as possible in the functional currency.
Moreover, the Group monitors the movements in
currencies in which the borrowings / capex vendors are
payable and manage any related foreign exchange risk,
which inter-alia include entering into foreign exchange
derivative contracts - as considered appropriate and
whenever necessary.  For further details as to foreign
currency borrowings, refer note 21. Further, for the
details as to the fair value of various outstanding
derivative financial instruments designated in a hedge
relationship or otherwise refer Note 11.

(All amounts are in millions of Indian Rupees – ‘`’; unless stated otherwise)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

245Corporate Overview Statutory Reports Financial Statements

		  Foreign currency sensitivity
		�  The impact of foreign exchange sensitivity on profit for the year and other comprehensive income is given in the table

below:

Particulars
Change in currency

exchange rate
Effect on profit

before tax
Effect on

equity (OCI)

For the year ended March 31, 2017
US Dollar +5%  (8,955)  (8,375)

-5%  8,955  8,375
Euro +5%  (1,716)  (1,387)

-5%  1,716  1,387
Others +5%  (26)  -

-5%  26  -
For the year ended March 31, 2016
US Dollar +5%  (9,437)  (9,421)

-5%  9,437  9,421
Euro +5%  (1,449)  (2,737)

-5%  1,449  2,737
CHF +5%  (174)  -

-5%  174  -
Others +5%  16  -

-5%  (16)  -

		�  The sensitivity disclosed in the above table is mainly attributable to, in case of  to foreign exchange gains / (losses) on
translation of USD / Euro / CHF denominated borrowings, derivative financial instruments, trade and other payables, and
trade receivables.

		�  The above sensitivity analysis is based on a reasonably possible change in the under-lying foreign currency against the
respective functional currency while assuming all other variables to be constant.

		�  Based on the movements in the foreign exchange rates historically and the prevailing market conditions as at the